
CONTRACT AMENDMENT 
A 

Revision 06/18/25 

KC-437-24-A 
Kitsap UEI: LD6MNJ62JQD1 

FAIN: 4A55A Y000071 
24A55AT000071 

24A55AW000101 
Assistance Listing Number: 17.259 

This CONTRACT AMENDMENT is made and entered into between OLYMPIC 
CONSORTIUM, through Kitsap County, its administrative entity, with its principal 
offices at 614 Division Street, Port Orchard, Washington 98366, hereinafter 
"CONSORTIUM", and Olympic Educational Service District 114, hereinafter 
"CONTRACTOR. II 

In consideration of the mutual benefits and covenants contained herein, the 
parties agree that their Contract, numbered as Kitsap County Contract No. KC-437-24, 
and executed on July 1, 2024 , shall be amended as follows: 

1. Contract Term: The contract term shall be extended from June 30, 2025 to 
September 30, 2025. 

2. Attachment C- Budget & Performance: The budget and performance 
outcomes shall be extended to September 30, 2025. 

3. If this Contract Amendment extends the expiration date of the Contract, then 
the Contractor shall provide an updated certificate of insurance evidencing 
that any required insurance coverages are in effect through the new contract 
expiration date. The Contractor shall submit the certificate of insurance to: 

Alissa Durkin, WIOA Program Supervisor 
Kitsap County Department of Human Services 
614 Division St. MS-23 
Port Orchard, WA 98366-4676 

Upon receipt, the Human Services Department will ensure submission of all 
insurance documentation to the Risk Management Division, Kitsap County 
Department of Administrative Services. 

4. Except as expressly provided in this Contract Amendment, all other terms and 
conditions of the original Contract, and any subsequent amendments, 
addenda or modifications thereto, remain in full force and effect. 



This amendment shall be effective upon date of execution. 

DATED this \i,.i,.day :::Sv.\ ~ , 2025 DATED this il_ day f)r~n.St 202s. 

CONTRACTOR: Olympic Educational BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
Service District 114 Kl P COUNTY, WA HINGTON 

Aaron Leavell (Jul 18, 2025 16:35 PDT) 
Name: Aaron Leavell 
Title: Superintendent 

Sand)1 Gessner Crabtree 
~~ns~rtl'.l'y (~ijs§2ri 1eir-6cir l:i Ille 
Title: Assistant Superintendent 

ame: Jason Rhoads 
Title: Assistant Superintendent 

.Mo a J son /Jul 2JJ, 2025 12:23 PDT) 
Name: ona Johnson 
Title: Executive Director, School 
Improvement & System Pathways 

~ ,11/4,, 
ame: Jeff Allen 

Title: Director Youth Services 

We attest that I have the authority to sign this 
contract on behalf of Olympic Educational 
Service District 114 

07/18/2025 

DATE 

' 

._ ORAN ROOT, Commissioner 

-/('~-. T w~.<s • 
KATHERINE T. WALTERS, Commissioner 

Approved as to form by the Prosecuting Attorney's Office 



Projected Outcomes by Quarter 

I Carry-In I 2024 I 2024 I 2024 I 2025 I 2025 I 2025 I 
Performance Indicator I I Apr-Jun [ Jul-Sept I Oct-Dec I Jan-Mar [ Apr-Jun j Jul-Sep I Total 

WIOA eligible individuals below 200% of FPL enrolled in EcSA I l6 I 41 I 46 I 52 I 58 I 67 I 67 67 

Participants placed in subsidized training for employment at or above Self-Sufficiency I I 6 I 8 I 9 I 12 I 17 I 17 17 

Participants entering employment at or above Self•Sufficiency j I 0 I 2 I 4 I 6 I 20 I 20 70 

Previous 
Current 

Yearto 
Budget 

Line Item Contract Budget Expenses Date 

Reported 
Expenses 

Costs 
Balance 

Personnel: Salaries & Benefits s 8H•Ol 00 $ $ $ $ 83,601.00 

Personnel: Travel $ (.(}{1.00 $ $ $ $ 600.00 

Communication $ $ $ $ $ 
Office Supplies s 300.00 $ $ $ $ 300.00 

Equipment , $ $ $ - $ 
Indirect s 6,699.00 $ $ $ $ 6,699.00 

Subcontracts s 2,500.00 $ $ $ $ 2,500.00 

Totals $ 93,700.00 $ $ $ $ 93,700.00 



Kitsap UEI: LD6MNJ62JQD1 

STANDARD CONTRACT 

IZISub Recipient □Contractor Name: Olympic Educational Service District 114 

Contract Number KC-437-24-A 
Period of Performance July 1, 2024 - September 30, 2025 
Unique Entity Identifier 046153805 
Sub Award Amount $0 

FUNDING INFORMATION 
Funding Source (Federal Awarding Agency, Pass US Department of Labor 

Through Entity, and Contact information for Washington State Employment Security 

awarding official.) Department 
Danielle Gruver, CFO 
P.O. Box 9046, MS 46000 
Olympia, Washington 98507 

Federal Award Project Description!Title Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act 
(WIOA) funding for Economic Security for All 

Federal Award Date 07/01/2024 
Amount of Federal Funds Obligated by this Action $0 
(amount of funding awarded to subrecipient in this contract) 

Total Amount of Federal Awards Obligated to $601,061 
sub recipient 
(include amount of all contracts and any purchase orders 
and/or contracts to buy goods and services. If no purchase 
orders and/or contracts for goods and services then amount 
same as below) 

Total Amount of the Federal Award committed to $601,061 
the subrecipient 
(total amount of all contracts awarded to the subrecipient, 
minus any purchase orders and contracts to buy goods and 
services) 

Federal Award Identification Number 4A55AY000071 
(FAIN) Number 24A55AT000071 

24A55AW000101 
Assistance Listing Number ~ 17 .258 Adult 

~ 17 .278 Dislocated Worker 
~ 17.259 Youth 

Is this grant agreement for research and □ Yes ~ No 

development? 

Indirect cost rate for the Federal award Approved Indirect Cost Rate 

(including if the de minimis rate is charged per ~Yes □No □ N/A 

§200.414 indirect (F & A costs)) - 9.5% 



Kitsap UEI: LD6MNJ62JQD1 

I De minimis (15%) 
D Yes IZ]No 



Labor & Industries Searchl&I Iii 

@fflffi@:j; $01 mm ilidlft ileffllibleiAA f@Uiitii®D Licensing & Permits 

Debarred Contractors List 

A debarred contractor may not bid on, or have a bid considered on. any public works contract. You can search and f ilter this list using the options 

presented below. 

Company Name: 'Oiympjc Educatjonal Ser,! Principal: r -----------1 I From 106/20/2024 f To 106/20/2025 I 
WA UBI Number: ____________ RCW: 1A_1_1 ____________ v~ .1 Peaauv pue: Wage Due: 

License Number: JAIi 

Apply Filters Reset 

: Pnwnload all deham,ent data ~ 

, Showl2s:...lperpage 
--·~.· ,.,..,., 

Showing O records 

Company Name UBI 0 License O Principals O Related 0 Status 0 RCW O Debar O Debar 0 Penalty O Wages 0 

Business Begins Ends Due Due 

There are no records that match your search criteria. 

Show I~ J per page Showing O records 




